



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 851/2025 & I.A.No.29760/2025 (under Order
XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

NEETA DEVI & ORS.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aditya Andley, Adv. for P-1
Mr. Shashank Khurana, Mr.
Anurag Andley, Advs. for P-2
(appeared through VC)
Mr. Tanmay Gupta, Adv. for P-3

versus

SANDEEP NAGAR @ SANDEEP KUMAR

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. S.P. Srivastava, Adv.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)

ORDER
09.03.2026

%

I.A.No.2908/2026 (filed on behalf of the defendant seeking directions for keeping the original documents of the suit property filed by the defendant in sealed cover)

1. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff seeks some further time to file reply and submits that the matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.03.2026, and he shall make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court on the said date.

CS(OS) 851/2025 & I.A.No.29760/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

2. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the Defendant was served on 10.12.2025 through email and



the Defendant has ~~the~~ the Written Statement on 29.01.2026, which, according to him, is beyond the stipulated period. He further submits that no application seeking condonation of delay has been filed along with the Written Statement and therefore the Written Statement ought not to be taken on record.

3. He further submits that the matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.03.2026, and that appropriate submissions shall be made before the Hon'ble Court on the said date.
4. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff also submits that the Defendant has not supplied the complete paper book of the Written Statement. The said submission is strongly opposed by learned counsel for the Defendant, who submits that the complete paper book has already been supplied.
5. Be that as it may, let a fresh copy of the complete paper book be supplied to learned counsel for the Plaintiff through email today itself.
6. List before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed, i.e., **11.03.2026**, for further directions.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 9, 2026/nk