



\$~37

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 851/2025 & I.A. 9928/2026**

**NEETA DEVI & ORS.**

.....Plaintiffs

Through: None.

versus

**SANDEEP NAGAR @ SANDEEP KUMAR**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bahl, Adv. (Through VC)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**

%

**10.04.2026**

**I.A. 9928/2026**

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the defendant under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), seeking to put the original documents filed by him in a sealed cover.

2. This Court notes that *vide* order dated 11<sup>th</sup> March, 2026, this Court has already passed directions in the following manner:

"xxx xxx xxx

*4. It is clarified that as and when learned counsel for the plaintiffs requires inspection of the original documents of the property, the same shall be granted to learned counsel for the plaintiffs.*

*5. Accordingly, considering the submissions made before this Court, list before the Joint Registrar (Judicial), for keeping the original documents of the suit property in a sealed cover.*

*6. At the time when the original documents of the suit property are kept in sealed cover, the defendant shall place a photocopy of the said documents on record, so that record of this Court is complete.*

xxx xxx xxx"

3. Accordingly, the present application is allowed, and the defendant is



permitted to keep the original documents in a sealed cover.

4. This Court records the statement made by learned counsel appearing for the defendant that the photocopy of the said documents has already been placed on record.

5. Accordingly, list before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for the said purpose, on 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**APRIL 10, 2026/SK**