



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 851/2025**

CNR No.: DLHC010948772025

NEETA DEVI & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Anurag Andley, Adv.
(appeared through VC), Mr.
Aditya Andley & Ms. Diya
Khetrapal, Advs.

versus

SANDEEP NAGAR @ SANDEEP KUMAR

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bahl & Mr. S.P.
Srivastava, Advs.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

%

ORDER
23.07.2026

IA No. 8892/2026 (under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w 151
CPC filed on behalf of defendant seeking condonation
of delay in re-filing the written statement)

1. Perusal of the record reveals that the plaintiff had already been served with notice of the captioned IA by way of acceptance before the Hon'ble Court on 02.04.2026.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that a reply has already been filed; however, the same is lying under office objections.
3. The office note does not reflect the filing of the said reply.



4. Accordingly, the plaintiff is directed to coordinate with the Registry and get the reply placed on record in accordance with the Rules.
5. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks from the date the reply is placed on record.

IA No. 29760/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

6. Perusal of the order dated 02.04.2026 reveals that the reply had already been filed and four weeks' time had been granted for filing the rejoinder.
7. No rejoinder has been filed till date.
8. Learned counsel for the applicant seeks further time to file the same.
9. In the interest of justice, the request is allowed.
10. A last and final opportunity of two weeks is granted for filing the rejoinder.

CS(OS) 851/2025

11. Pleadings are yet to be completed.
12. The application seeking condonation of delay in re-filing the written statement is also pending adjudication.
13. Let the pleadings be completed in accordance with the Rules.
14. List for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **02.12.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 23, 2026/nk